CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512



October 4, 2011

| DOCKET | |
|------------|-------------|
| 01-AFC-24C | |
| DATE | OCT 04 2011 |
| RECD. | OCT 04 2011 |

Jason Dobbs, Compliance Administrator San Diego Gas & Electric 2300 Harveson Place Escondido, CA 92029

SUBJECT: PALOMAR ENERGY CENTER (01-AFC-24C) APPROVAL OF REQUEST TO EXPAND AN EXISTING SWITCH GEAR ENCLOSURE AT PALOMAR ENERGY CENTER

Dear Mr. Dobbs:

In accordance with the provisions of Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1769(a), California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) staff reviewed your petition dated August 3, 2011 requesting to add a 270 square-foot expansion to the existing 960 square-foot switch gear enclosure. Staff determined that the petition meets the criteria of section 1769(a)(2), and mailed the enclosed "Notice of Determination" to the Energy Commission's post-certification project mailing list on September 19, 2011.

Energy Commission staff did not receive any public comments regarding this requested project change within the 14-day public review period as specified in section 1769(a)(2). Therefore, your requested modification to the Palomar Energy Center (01-AFC-24C) is approved.

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 651-2072, or send an e-mail to me at <u>drundqui@energy.state.ca.us</u>.

Sincerely,

Dale Rundquist Compliance Project Manager Siting, Transmission & Environmental Protection Division

Enclosure